Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 1 233 (478) (690)

Cash flow hedges 1 606 (703) (950)
Foreign currency translation differences on foreign operations  61  28  5
Income tax thereon (434)  197  255

Items that may not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss  791 560 1 337

Re-measurement of benefits 1 083 778 1 737
Income tax thereon (292) (218) (400)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period3 5 863 10 687 (11 283)

1.	 Restated. Refer to note 18.
2.	 Non-GAAP measure.
3.	 A nominal amount is attributable to the non-controlling interest in the group. The remainder is attributable to the owner of the group.

ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC LTD  |  54  |  CONDENSED GROUP INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  30 SEPTEMBER 2022

CONDENSED GROUP STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the six months ended 30 September 2022

CONDENSED GROUP STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
for the six months ended 30 September 2022

Share
capital

Cash flow
hedge

reserve

Unrealised
fair value

reserve

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve

Accumulated
profit

Total
equity

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Balance at 31 March 2021 as restated 188 000 (163) (10 855)  9 39 656 216 647

Previously reported 188 000 (163) (10 855)  9 38 313 215 304
Prior year restatements, net of tax1 – – – – 1 343 1 343

Profit for the period – – – – 10 605 10 605
Other comprehensive income, net of tax – (506) –  28 560 82
Share capital issued 31 693 – – – – 31 693
Transfer between reserves – – 4 439 – (4 439) –

Balance at 30 September 2021 as restated 219 693 (669) (6 416)  37 46 382 259 027

Previously reported 219 693 1 400 (7 527)  37 45 000 258 603
Prior year restatements, net of tax1 – (2 069) 1 111 – 1 382 424

Loss for the period – – – – (22 535) (22 535)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax – (189) – (23) 777 565
Transfer between reserves – – (3 255) – 3 255 –

Balance at 31 March 2022 219 693 (858) (9 671)  14 27 879 237 057
Profit for the period – – – – 3 839 3 839
Other comprehensive income, net of tax – 1 172 –  61  791 2 024
Share capital issued 4 000 – – – – 4 000
Transfer between reserves – –  728 – (728) –

Balance at 30 September 2022 223 693  314 (8 943)  75 31 781 246 920

Unaudited Unaudited1 Audited1

six months ended six months ended year ended
30 September 30 September 31 March

2022 2021 2022
Rm Rm Rm

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit/(loss) before tax 5 312 14 934 (15 249)

Adjustment for non-cash items 34 683 31 867 79 745

Depreciation 15 801 15 378 32 066
Finance cost 18 947 17 359 35 427
Other (65) (870) 12 252

Changes in working capital (7 332) (10 977) (9 771)

Cash generated from operations 32 663 35 824 54 725
Net cash used in derivatives held for risk management (154) (366) (899)

[…]

regarding the investigation and settlement, including any potential restitution to Eskom.

	 Changes to PFMAPFMA reporting requirements
National Treasury issued Instruction No. 4 of 2022/23 on PFMA Compliance and Reporting in January 2023. The instruction limits annual
financial statement disclosure to irregular expenditure and fruitless and wasteful expenditure incurred in the current and comparative
financial years. All other PFMA information that was previously disclosed will be included in the Eskom Integrated Report.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED GROUP INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the six months ended 30 September 2022

ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC LTD  |  1918  |  CONDENSED GROUP INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  30 SEPTEMBER 2022

18.	 Restatement of comparatives
The statements of financial position, income statements, statements of comprehensive income and statements of cash flows have
been restated as a result of the amendment to IAS 16 (30 September 2021 and 31 March 2022) as well as prior period errors
(30 September 2021) as follows:

Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated

Note Rm Rm Rm

Group statement of financial position at
30 September 2021
Assets
Non-current
Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (a) 667 554 1 903 669 457
Future fuel supplies (b) 4 816 (116) 4 700
Inventories (c) – 10 984 10 984
Deferred tax (d) 3 691 (471) 3 220
Derivatives held for risk management and embedded
derivatives 12 644 1 469 14 113

Derivatives held for risk management (e) 12 644  698 13 342
Embedded derivatives (f) –  771  771

Payments made in advance (g) 1 787 (127) 1 660
Trade, finance lease, loan and other receivables 8 752 2 084 10 836

Trade and other receivables (h)  558 2 084 2 642
Finance lease receivables  272 –  272
Loans receivable 7 922 – 7 922

Current
Inventories (c) 39 295 (15 029) 24 266
Derivatives held for risk management and embedded
derivatives 2 049  369 2 418

Derivatives held for risk management (e) 2 049  239 2 288
Embedded derivatives (f) –  130  130

Payments made in advance (g) 1 355 (291) 1 064
Trade, finance lease, loan and other receivables (h) 32 745 (2 084) 30 661

Equity
Capital and reserves 258 603 424 259 027

Share capital 219 693 – 219 693
Cash flow hedge reserve (e) 1 400 (2 069) (669)
Unrealised fair value reserve (e) (7 527) 1 111 (6 416)
Foreign currency translation reserve  37 –  37
Accumulated profit 45 000 1 382 46 382

Liabilities
Non-current
Derivatives held for risk management (e) 2 292  565 2 857
Deferred tax (d) 2 058  169 2 227
Provisions (b) 51 091 (2 186) 48 905
Payments received in advance, contract liabilities and deferred
income (f) 26 652  714 27 366
Current
Provisions (b) 5 758 (1 088) 4 670
Payments received in advance, contract liabilities and
deferred income (f) 5 412  80 5 492

Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated

Note Rm Rm Rm

Statements of financial position at 31 March 2022
Assets
Non-current
Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (a) 668 694 2 388 671 082
Deferred tax (d) 9 971 (645) 9 326
Equity
Capital and reserves 235 314 1 743 237 057

Group income statement for the period ended
30 September 2021
Revenue 134 982  444 135 426
Primary energy (61 766) (384) (62 150)
Other expenses (12 253) (334) (12 587)
Depreciation and amortisation expense (15 583)  205 (15 378)
Net fair value and foreign exchange gains  373 1 650 2 023
Finance cost (17 671)  312 (17 359)

Profit before tax 13 041 1 893 14 934
Income tax (3 800) (529) (4 329)

Profit for the year 9 241 1 364 10 605

Group income statement for the period ended
31 March 2022
Revenue 246 520 1 074 247 594
Primary energy (132 439) (494) (132 933)
Depreciation and amortisation expense (32 009) (57) (32 066)

Loss before tax (15 772)  523 (15 249)
Income tax 3 442 (123) 3 319

Loss for the year (12 330)  400 (11 930)

Group statement of comprehensive income
for the period ended 30 September 2021
Profit for the year 9 241 1 364 10 605
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 1 273 (1 751) (478)

Cash flow hedges (e) 1 729 (2 432) (703)
Foreign currency translation differences on foreign operations  28 –  28
Income tax thereon (e) (484)  681  197

Items that may not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss  560 – 560

Total comprehensive profit for the year 11 074 (387) 10 687

Group statement of cash flows for the period ended
30 September 2021
Cash flows from operating activities 35 498 47 35 545
Cash flows used in investing activities (16 007) (47) (16 054)
Cash flows used in financing activities (3 068) – (3 068)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 4 041 – 4 041
Foreign currency translation  28 –  28
Effect of movements in exchange rates on cash held (81) – (81)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 20 411 – 20 411

Group statement of cash flows for the period ended
31 March 2022
Cash flows from operating activities 53 444  580 54 024
Cash flows used in investing activities (31 823) (580) (32 403)
Cash flows used in financing activities (9 739) – (9 739)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 4 041 – 4 041
Foreign currency translation  5 –  5
Effect of movements in exchange rates on cash held (43) – (43)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 15 885 – 15 885

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED GROUP INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the six months ended 30 September 2022

ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC LTD  |  2120  |  CONDENSED GROUP INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  30 SEPTEMBER 2022

18.	 Restatement of comparatives (continued)
The impacted notes to the condensed interim financial statements have been updated where relevant because of the restatements.
The restatements also resulted in various consequential restatements in the segment reporting and fair value disclosures.

The details of the restatements on the financial statements related to changes to IAS 16 (30 September 2021 and 31 March 2022) as